SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 5921/2015

METPALLI LASUM BAI SINCE DEAD & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

METPALLI MUTHAIAH(D) BY LRS

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 5922/2015 (XII-A)

Date: 06-02-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR

Mr. Alakh Alok Srivastava, AOR

Mr. Rishabh Bafna, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR

Mr. Alakh Alok Srivastava, AOR

Mr. Rishabh Bafna, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, learned senior counsel appearing for the appellant, upon instructions, states that there is a registered sale deed executed in favour of Mr. P. Janardhan Reddy executed by Matpalli Lasum Bai soon after the decree of the Trial

www.ecourtsindia.com

Court in the year 1994. He prays for and is granted a week's time to place the said sale deed on record by way of an additional affidavit.

Learned counsel for the respondents may get the same verified. list these appeals again on 20th February, 2025. In the meanwhile, reply be also filed.

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, upon instructions, also states that he is confining his appeal only to the area of 4 acres 16 guntas covered by the sale deed.

(SONIA BHASIN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)